### CITY OF VINELAND

# RESOLUTION NO. 2018-<u>328</u>

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE EXISTENCE OF AN EMERGENCY REQUIRING DRAINAGE REPLACEMENT ON MILL ROAD BETWEEN LANDIS AVENUE AND PINE AVENUE AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS FOR SAID SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reported the existence of an emergency related to the failure of a 24" corrugated metal storm sewer on Mill Road, between Landis Avenue and Pine Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Work was unable to repair it due to the depth and extent of the damage; and

WHEREAS, since the attempted repair, a recent rain event caused significant flooding of the roadway, creating a hazard to the public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, due to this emergent situation, the City Engineer solicited quotations from three (3) contractors to complete the repairs; and

WHEREAS, authorization is requested to contract with lowest bidder, South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ for the Mill Road Emergency Drainage Replacement, at a cost of \$218,300.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the above emergency;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

- 1. That the City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to contract with South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for Mill Road Emergency Drainage Replacement (Mill Road between Landis Avenue and Pine Avenue), in the amount of \$218,300.00.
- 2. That the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase orders to with South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for Mill Road Emergency Drainage Replacement (Mill Road between Landis Avenue and Pine Avenue), in the amount of \$218,300.00.
- 3. That payment is hereby authorized pursuant to said purchase orders in accordance with procedures for payment of bills and demands heretofore established by Ordinance number 1048.

Adopted:

	President of Council	
ATTEST:		
	_	
City Clerk		

#### **Reid Wanda**

From:

Maillet David J.

Sent:

Tuesday, August 14, 2018 10:05 AM

To: Cc: Reid Wanda Myers Brian

Subject:

Mill Road Emergency Work

Attachments:

18-014 Emergency Specs.pdf; Bid Form-Mill Road Emergency Drainage Replacement

(08-09-18).pdf; Mill Rd Emergency Bid.pdf

#### Wanda,

Please take note that on Monday, August 6, 2018, the City Engineer, Brian Myers, declared the condition on Mill Road to be an emergency.

On that day, I solicited quotations from three contractors (Perna Finnigan, Garrison, and South State) to complete the repairs as described in the quotation request.

They were instructed to return their quotations by Thursday morning of that week (August 9, 2018). The quotes also were required to indicate the anticipated start date.

I received quotes from Perna Finnigan and South State. Garrison did not provide a quote. South State was the low bidder and had the earliest start date.

Attached to this email are the quotation package sent to the contractors as well as the quotes received.

Very truly yours,

David J. Maillet, P.E.
Supervising Engineer
Division of Engineering and Planning
City of Vineland
640 E. Wood Street
PO Box 1508
Vineland, NJ 08362-1508
(856) 794-4000, extn. 4098
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org
www.vinelandcity.org

<sup>\*</sup>The most dangerous thing you do everyday is simply exist above an asphalt surface\*



## **Reid Wanda**

From:

Dickenson Bob

Sent:

Tuesday, August 7, 2018 8:27 AM

To:

Myers Brian; Mercado Miguel

Cc:

Guglielmi Mark; Maillet David J.; Reid Wanda

Subject:

RE: Declaration of Emergency

ok

From: Myers Brian

Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 2:54 PM

To: Mercado Miguel <a href="mailto:kenson@vinelandcity.org">mailto:kenson@vinelandcity.org</a> Co: Guglielmi Mark <a href="mailto:kenson@vinelandcity.org">mailto:kenson@vinelandcity.org</a> Mailto: David J. <a href="mailto:kenson@vinelandcity.org">kenson@vinelandcity.org</a>

Subject: Declaration of Emergency

Importance: High

Mike/Bob -

There was a failure of a 24" corrugated metal storm sewer on Mill Road, between Landis Avenue and Pine Avenue. The Department of Public Works (DPW) attempted to repair the failure, but due to the depth and extent of the damage, was unsuccessful in repair. After the attempt, the intent was to go out to bid for repair of the system. However, as shown in the attached photograph taken on Friday, rain events cause significant flooding of the roadway and creates a hazard to the public health, safety, and welfare.

I recommend the issuance of a contract to repair the system utilizing emergency contract procedures.

Today, we will be sending out requests for quotations from at least three (3) contractors who we know to have the expertise to perform the work required.

Thanks, Brian

#### Brian N. Myers PE CME

City Engineer City of Vineland 640 E. Wood Street Vineland, NJ 08362-1508

Direct Tel: (856) 794-4000 ext 4091

Office Tel: (856) 794-4090 Office Fax: (856) 405-4606

Email: bmyers@vinelandcity.org



"We cannot solve problems with the same thinking we used when we created them" – Albert Einstein

# PROPOSAL MILL ROAD EMERGENCY DRAINAGE REPLACEMENT (MILL ROAD BETWEEN LANDIS AVENUE AND PINE AVENUE)

The undersigned bidder declares he/she has read the NOTICE TO BIDDERS, INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS and SPECIFICATIONS attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, and contract awarded, to complete the following:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	<u>UNIT</u>	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
ŀ	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	20,000.00	20,000,00
2.1.2	CLEARING SITE	เร	1	50,000.00	50,000.00
4.1.2	REMOVAL OF PIPE, METAL/PLASTIC, ≤30" DIA., ≥7' DEPTH	LF	200		4,000.00
4.2.4	24" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, ≥7" DEPTH	LF	200	110.00	22,000.00
4.3	CURED IN PLACE PIPING (CIPP)	LF	652	<u> 135.00</u>	88,020.00
5.5.2	MILLING OF HMA, 4"-6" THICK	SY	270	32,00	8,640.00
6.2.1	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), 8" THICK	SY	270	20,00	5,400.00
7.1.3	HOT MIX ASPHALT 25M64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	TON	68	180.00	12,240.00
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	34	200.00	6,800.00
13.1.1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" WHITE	LF	240	5.00	1,200.00
		TOTAL	AMOUNT BID:	218	300.00

Company Name: South State Two

Earliest Date Available to Start Work: 3 NAYS AFTER AWARN (BUSINESS)